are a result of the following items:

• Additional personnel equipment required for specific rooms;

• Added FF&E and sizing changes;

• Additional required storage areas;

• Floor plan reconfiguration; and

• Program and/or operational discrepancies.

To date, F&H has added eight hundred and thirty-two (832) square feet of building/scope to the 
project. F&H has made its best effort to identify the changes and costs changes based on the 30% 
drawings that were requested, and has been reaching out to subcontractors for their assistance 
in developing these costs.